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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Janie Wilson 
Biomedical Engineering, Dalhousie University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS General Comments  
 
This manuscript presents a protocol for the systematic review and 
meta-analysis to identify biomechanical factors associated with the 
development of knee osteoarthritis. I agree with the authors that this 
is an important and interesting topic for review and believe that the 
readership would be interested in the results of the review. There 
have been similar review articles in the past related to the role of 
biomechanical factors in the progression of existing osteoarthritis, 
however not on disease initiation. Where I feel that the paper falls 
flat is in actually executing the proposed systematic review. It reads 
very much like a methodology paper, without the follow through of 
an actual presentation and discussion of the proposed content, 
which is an exploration of the role of biomechanical factors in knee 
osteoarthritis disease development. The paper as written would not 
represent information of significant interest to this readership in my 
opinion.  
Specific Comments:  
Introduction:  
- Comments on page 6 relate knee OA disease initiation to 4 main 
categories. I am not necessarily convinced that this is an exhaustive 
list, or encompasses all aspects of an ‘overload’ situation, whether it 
is acute joint overload in a traumatic model or cumulative/repetitive 
sub-maximal loading. These categories suggest that there is 
necessarily a ‘deficit’ of some sort to initiate the process, but the 
process can be initiated first by an overload/insult leading to 
progressive deterioration without repair, and also often leading to the 
4 things described (malalignment, laxity, loss of proprioception, etc).  
- ‘Other risk factors’ such as obesity and female sex are listed in this 
introduction as concepts rather separate from the biomechanical 
processes of knee OA, yet are more likely (with existing evidence) 
more intimately connected to the mechanical environment within the 
joint and therefore interacting with the other listed biomechanical 
factors. This becomes a part of objective 2 as stated, however the 
introduction does not lend itself to exploring this interaction or 
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mediation.  
Methods:  
- Study inclusion and exclusion – please be specific if this review 
only considers tibiofemoral knee OA, and idiopathic and not post-
traumatic OA.  
- Also within the inclusion and exclusion criteria, I would suggest 
being specific to the knee rather than terms such as ‘in and around a 
synovial joint’.  
- A general recommendation for the methods is to review it for tense. 
There is much switching between present and past tense for the 
methods.  
Discussion:  
- Opening statement of discussion, I would not agree that this paper 
provides an overview of the existing evidence of biomechanical 
factors that are associated with the development of knee 
osteoarthritis. Instead, it provides just a framework for a related 
meta-analysis, but no real presentation or synthesis of this 
information at this point. 

 

REVIEWER Kathryn Mills 
Macquarie University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall this looks like it will be an interesting review focusing on the 
association between a range of knee-related biomechanical factors 
on the incidence of tibiofemoral knee osteoarthritis (KOA). The 
proposal is, in the majority, well written and the analysis procedures 
proposed are appropriate for the research question. My main 
concern is the disconnect between the outcome measures chosen 
ie., the clinical or radiographical diagnosis of KOA and the stated 
participants included in cohort studies who are “developing KOA”. 
Specifically, given the follow-up period only needs to be 12-months 
for the paper to be included and the outcome measure is a 
diagnoses of KOA how do the authors propose to identify someone 
who is “developing” KOA but has not yet developed it? The authors 
either need to define characteristics that identify someone as definite 
pre-OA or change the criterion to be the same as that applied for 
case-control or cross-sectional studies.  
 
Further comments are below:  
 
1. Abstract Line 12: Hyphenating “joint related” would improve clarity 
of the sentence.  
 
2. Abstract, Lines 14-21: “Although a number of studies and 
systematic reviews have been performed to assess the association 
of various factors with the development of KOA, a comprehensive 
overview of biomechanical factors associated with the development 
of KOA is not available.” It takes several attempts at reading this 
sentence to differentiate how this review will differ from those before 
it. Can I suggest the addition of words such as “only” or “focus” to 
highlight that this review is only interested in mechanical factors 
rather than a whole-of-person approach?  
 
3. Article focus, point 2: This point needs improved clarity. I think the 
use of the brackets half way through the point makes it difficult 
discern that you are looking at the interaction effect of the named 
covariates on biomechanical factors. Your second objective (on 
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page 9) identifies how you are going to use these covariates in a far 
more elegant manner. Could you reorganise this sentence to be 
similar to how you have expressed it in your objective statement in 
order to ensure that key point is clearer?  
 
Introduction:  
4. Page 8, Line 50: Your comment that the information obtained from 
the review can be used to inform patients about the biomechanical 
risk factors for KOA is tenuous and not an immediate sequelae. 
Rather, it will require translation and several other intermediary 
steps. Your other points in this sentence pertaining to clinical 
rationale to prevent the development of KOA and topics to focus 
future biomechanical and clinical studies are well thought through 
and logical. As such, my suggestion is to remove your comment 
regarding patient education from both this sentence and your 
abstract.  
 
5. Table 1: Could you please provide references for the 
measurement section? I have not heard of passive ROM being used 
to ascertain skeletal malalignment between the femur and tibia.  
 
6. Table 1: How is a valgus thrust a sign of skeletal malalignment 
rather than a sign of abnormal loading? A thrust is the force/time 
integral of the moment application. Building on this further, you may 
wish to include “impulse” in your abnormal load category, as there is 
some evidence that the rate of application of a moment is an 
important differentiator between individuals with mild and severe 
knee OA  
 
 
Methods and analysis  
7. Page 10, line 32: Are you going to treat prospective and 
retrospective studies differently? If so please elaborate.  
 
8. Page 11, Line 3: In paper where results from individuals with knee 
and hip OA are combined, are you going to contact authors to 
determine if results can be segregated? If so, can this please be 
specified?  
 
9. Page 11, Line 12-14: Given the title states “knee osteoarthritis”, 
what is your rationale for excluding individuals with patellofemoral 
OA? There is evidence that it is a prevalent diagnosis of OA and an 
association between ACL injury and onset has been established? 
Are you going to include individuals who have both PF and TF OA? 
Are they to be treated as a separate group to the TF-only 
counterparts? Further, are you going to also exclude individuals with 
primarily lateral TF OA in order to concentrate on medial disease? 
This part of the manuscript needs a lot more clarification in addition 
to a change of the manuscript title to specify that only 1 diagnosis is 
being examined. Consider inserting “(medial) tibiofemoral knee 
osteoarthritis”.  
 
10. Page 13, Line 41-45. Your definition of subjective and objective 
estimates of knee OA is contentious and implies that clinical criteria 
may be less precise than radiological criteria. Can you please 
change this section to simply identify that KOA diagnoses made by 
clinical, radiological, MRI or surgical criteria will be accepted?  
 
11. Page 20, Line 8-9: Please elaborate on how you will determine 
which biomechanical factor is the main impairment when multiple 
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factors are presented in a single paper.  
 
12. Page 20, Line 35: The meta-regression is an extremely 
important part of your analysis and your proposal would benefit from 
greater explanation of this process.  
 
 
Discussion  
13. Page 22, Line 41-45: While I continue to agree that it is 
important that the results of this study have an impact on patient 
care, I do not see how the information gained form this review, 
directly influences the patients’ understanding of the development of 
KOA without multiple intermediary steps. As such, as in previous 
comments, my suggestion is to remove this sentence from text.  
 
Appendix:  
 
I have no issue with the terms used in the search strategy, however, 
breaking the search strategy into sequential steps will greatly 
improve clarity for the reader. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Janie Wilson  

Institution and Country: Biomedical Engineering, Dalhousie University, Canada  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

General Comments  

 

This manuscript presents a protocol for the systematic review and meta-analysis to identify 

biomechanical factors associated with the development of knee osteoarthritis. I agree with the authors 

that this is an important and interesting topic for review and believe that the readership would be 

interested in the results of the review. There have been similar review articles in the past related to 

the role of biomechanical factors in the progression of existing osteoarthritis, however not on disease 

initiation. Where I feel that the paper falls flat is in actually executing the proposed systematic review. 

It reads very much like a methodology paper, without the follow through of an actual presentation and 

discussion of the proposed content, which is an exploration of the role of biomechanical factors in 

knee osteoarthritis disease development. The paper as written would not represent information of 

significant interest to this readership in my opinion.  

Response We thank the reviewer for the kind words. We agree with the reviewer that the actual 

presentation and discussion of the proposed content would improve this manuscript. This is a protocol 

for a systematic review and meta-analysis, and thus the results of this review will be published in 

another article. However we think that we should have elaborated more on the implications of the 

expected findings.  

Change We have added extra information to the ‘Introduction’ in order to discuss the proposed 

content. We have also changed the ‘Introduction’ section of the abstract in order to provide more 

sufficient background information.  

 

Specific Comments:  

Introduction:  

- Comments on page 6 relate knee OA disease initiation to 4 main categories. I am not necessarily 

convinced that this is an exhaustive list, or encompasses all aspects of an ‘overload’ situation, 

whether it is acute joint overload in a traumatic model or cumulative/repetitive sub-maximal loading. 
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These categories suggest that there is necessarily a ‘deficit’ of some sort to initiate the process, but 

the process can be initiated first by an overload/insult leading to progressive deterioration without 

repair, and also often leading to the 4 things described (malalignment, laxity, loss of proprioception, 

etc).  

Response The development of osteoarthritis can indeed be initiated by different factors, both 

biological and mechanical. We have decided to focus on the four main biomechanical impairments 

that are addressed the most in current research, in addition to abnormal loading.  

Change In order to clarify the possibilities for the initiation of the disease and our choice for the 

exploration of the influence of biomechanical factors on the development of knee osteoarthritis, we 

have changed the wording in the first and second paragraph of the introduction.  

 

- ‘Other risk factors’ such as obesity and female sex are listed in this introduction as concepts rather 

separate from the biomechanical processes of knee OA, yet are more likely (with existing evidence) 

more intimately connected to the mechanical environment within the joint and therefore interacting 

with the other listed biomechanical factors. This becomes a part of objective 2 as stated, however the 

introduction does not lend itself to exploring this interaction or mediation.  

Response We thank the reviewer for highlighting this. We agree that this objective could be stronger 

supported in the introduction. As shown by Silverwood et al 2015, other risk factors are associated 

with the development of knee osteoarthritis. We have decided to focus on biomechanical factors, 

because it might be possible to reduce the additional risk of the biomechanical factors by preventive 

strategies (eg knee braces, insoles or physical therapy).  

Change We have added the following to the ‘Introduction’: “Within the development of KOA 

biomechanical factors and other risk factors will interact with each other. For example gender is 

associated with malalignment and previous knee injury has been shown to increase laxity. Although it 

is not possible to reduce the risk to develop KOA based on other risk factors, it might be possible to 

reduce the additional risk of the biomechanical factors by preventive strategies (eg knee braces, 

insoles or physical therapy).” (page 6, line 14-19)  

 

Methods:  

- Study inclusion and exclusion – please be specific if this review only considers tibiofemoral knee 

OA, and idiopathic and not post-traumatic OA.  

Response Although we did mention that we only use data regarding tibiofemoral osteoarthritis (page 

11, line 8-11), we realize now that we also should have mentioned this in the study inclusion and 

exclusion criteria. This review considers both idiopathic and secondary osteoarthritis.  

Change We added “KOA is defined as tibiofemoral osteoarthritis, either idiopathic or secondary.” to 

the ‘Methods - Study inclusion and exclusion criteria’. (page 14, line 21)  

We have changed the following in the ‘Methods – Type of participants’: Both (primary) idiopathic and 

secondary KOA is eligible. (page 10, line 25)  

 

- Also within the inclusion and exclusion criteria, I would suggest being specific to the knee rather than 

terms such as ‘in and around a synovial joint’.  

Response We agree with the reviewer that this would improve the manuscript.  

Change We have changed the suggested in the ‘Introduction’ and ‘Methods – Study inclusion and 

exclusion criteria’. “A biomechanical factor is a knee joint-related factor that interacts with the forces, 

moments and kinematics in and around (a synovial joint) the knee joint.“  

 

- A general recommendation for the methods is to review it for tense. There is much switching 

between present and past tense for the methods.  

Response We apologize for this.  

Change We have changed this throughout the “Methods”.  

 

Discussion:  
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- Opening statement of discussion, I would not agree that this paper provides an overview of the 

existing evidence of biomechanical factors that are associated with the development of knee 

osteoarthritis. Instead, it provides just a framework for a related meta-analysis, but no real 

presentation or synthesis of this information at this point.  

Response We thank the reviewer for highlighting this discrepancy.  

Change We have added the following to this section: “This article describes the framework for a 

systematic review and meta-analysis into the association of biomechanical factors with the 

development of knee osteoarthritis. To our knowledge, (this is) performing this will result in the first 

review that gives an overview of the existing evidence of biomechanical factors that are associated 

with the development of KOA.” (page 23, line 10-15) We have moved this section from the 

‘Discussion’ to ‘Ethics and Dissemination’. We have also changed this in the ‘Article summary’. (page 

4)  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Kathryn Mills  

Institution and Country: Macquarie University, Australia  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

RE Manuscript: bmjopen-2016-011066  

 

Overall this looks like it will be an interesting review focusing on the association between a range of 

knee-related biomechanical factors on the incidence of tibiofemoral knee osteoarthritis (KOA). The 

proposal is, in the majority, well written and the analysis procedures proposed are appropriate for the 

research question. My main concern is the disconnect between the outcome measures chosen ie., 

the clinical or radiological diagnosis of KOA and the stated participants included in cohort studies who 

are “developing KOA”. Specifically, given the follow-up period only needs to be 12-months for the 

paper to be included and the outcome measure is a diagnoses of KOA how do the authors propose to 

identify someone who is “developing” KOA but has not yet developed it? The authors either need to 

define characteristics that identify someone as definite pre-OA or change the criterion to be the same 

as that applied for case-control or cross-sectional studies.  

Response We thank the reviewer for pointing out the relevance of our work. We agree with the 

reviewer that the formulation of “developing knee osteoarthritis” leads to indistinctness. Within cohort 

studies, we intend to include persons who do not have osteoarthritis at the baseline measure, but 

have osteoarthritis at the follow-up measurement, and thus have developed knee osteoarthritis in the 

meanwhile. We do not intent to include persons with pre-OA. Because we will also include articles 

that use a follow-up period of only 12-months, we have described in our protocol that we will use 

subgroup analyses to assess the influence of the duration of the follow-up period of cohort studies.  

For our response to the reviewer’s comment regarding the clinical or radiological diagnosis of KOA, 

see comment 10 of this reviewer.  

Change We have clarified the formulation of “developing knee osteoarthritis” throughout the 

manuscript; “Included studies will be (are) cohort studies examining participants who do not have 

(might develop) KOA at baseline but who have KOA at the follow-up measurement and participants 

who do not have KOA at both baseline and follow-up. Those two groups will be referred to as 

‘developing KOA’ and ‘not developing KOA’.” (page 10, line 19-22)  

 

Further comments are below:  

 

1. Abstract Line 12: Hyphenating “joint related” would improve clarity of the sentence.  

Response We thank the reviewer for this suggestion.  

Change We have adjusted this throughout the manuscript.  
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2. Abstract, Lines 14-21: “Although a number of studies and systematic reviews have been performed 

to assess the association of various factors with the development of KOA, a comprehensive overview 

of biomechanical factors associated with the development of KOA is not available.” It takes several 

attempts at reading this sentence to differentiate how this review will differ from those before it. Can I 

suggest the addition of words such as “only” or “focus” to highlight that this review is only interested in 

mechanical factors rather than a whole-of-person approach?  

Response We thank the reviewer for this suggestion.  

Change We have added focusing on to the following sentence. “Although a number of studies and 

systematic reviews have been performed to assess the association of various factors with the 

development of KOA, a comprehensive overview focusing on (of) biomechanical factors that are 

associated with the development of KOA is not available.” (page 3, line 5-9) In the last paragraph of 

the ‘Introduction’, we have changed the following sentence for the same reason. “The relationship 

between biomechanical factors and the development of KOA has been indicated in several 

biomechanical studies and systematic reviews, but there is no systematic review available that 

contains an overview of all available evidence of the influence of particularly biomechanical factors on 

the development of KOA.” (page 8, line 3-6)  

 

3. Article focus, point 2: This point needs improved clarity. I think the use of the brackets half way 

through the point makes it difficult discern that you are looking at the interaction effect of the named 

covariates on biomechanical factors. Your second objective (on page 9) identifies how you are going 

to use these covariates in a far more elegant manner. Could you reorganise this sentence to be 

similar to how you have expressed it in your objective statement in order to ensure that key point is 

clearer?  

Response We have removed the ‘article focus’ section as requested by the editor.  

Change -  

 

Introduction:  

4. Page 8, Line 50: Your comment that the information obtained from the review can be used to 

inform patients about the biomechanical risk factors for KOA is tenuous and not an immediate 

sequelae. Rather, it will require translation and several other intermediary steps. Your other points in 

this sentence pertaining to clinical rationale to prevent the development of KOA and topics to focus 

future biomechanical and clinical studies are well thought through and logical. As such, my suggestion 

is to remove your comment regarding patient education from both this sentence and your abstract.  

Response We thank the reviewer for this suggestion.  

Change We have removed this comment from the ‘Abstract’, the ‘Introduction’ and the ‘Discussion’.  

 

5. Table 1: Could you please provide references for the measurement section? I have not heard of 

passive ROM being used to ascertain skeletal malalignment between the femur and tibia.  

Response The measurement section of table 1 is developed based on expert opinion, and thus extra 

measurements might be added while performing the review. We have reconsidered the inclusion of 

both passive and active rang of motion as a measurement for skeletal malalignment, and have 

decided to remove them.  

Change We have removed both passive and active range of motion from Table 1.  

 

6. Table 1: How is a valgus thrust a sign of skeletal malalignment rather than a sign of abnormal 

loading? A thrust is the force/time integral of the moment application. Building on this further, you may 

wish to include “impulse” in your abnormal load category, as there is some evidence that the rate of 

application of a moment is an important differentiator between individuals with mild and severe knee 

OA  

Response We agree with the reviewer that ‘thrust’ should be in the category abnormal loading. In 

addition although we thank the reviewer for the suggestions to include “impulse” in this category, we 

have decided not to include this as a biomechanical risk factor because it does not fit to our definition 
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of a biomechanical factor (a joint-related factor that interacts with the forces, moments and kinematics 

in and around the knee joint), because of the inclusion of a measure of velocity.  

Change We have moved ‘thrust’ from the category malalignment into the category abnormal loading.  

 

Methods and analysis  

7. Page 10, line 32: Are you going to treat prospective and retrospective studies differently? If so 

please elaborate.  

Response We will treat prospective and retrospective studies in the same way, although we will 

interpret the results of the retrospective studies with more caution because of the possibility of re-call 

bias.  

Change We have not made any changes regarding this comment.  

 

8. Page 11, Line 3: In paper where results from individuals with knee and hip OA are combined, are 

you going to contact authors to determine if results can be segregated? If so, can this please be 

specified?  

Response We will not contact any authors, because we expect to get a low response rate. This would 

add bias based on distinction between authors who will response and those who will not response.  

Change We have not made any changes regarding this comment.  

 

9. Page 11, Line 12-14: Given the title states “knee osteoarthritis”, what is your rationale for excluding 

individuals with patellofemoral OA? There is evidence that it is a prevalent diagnosis of OA and an 

association between ACL injury and onset has been established? Are you going to include individuals 

who have both PF and TF OA? Are they to be treated as a separate group to the TF-only 

counterparts? Further, are you going to also exclude individuals with primarily lateral TF OA in order 

to concentrate on medial disease? This part of the manuscript needs a lot more clarification in 

addition to a change of the manuscript title to specify that only 1 diagnosis is being examined. 

Consider inserting “(medial) tibiofemoral knee osteoarthritis”.  

Response Although knee osteoarthritis consists both patellofemoral and tibiofemoral osteoarthritis, we 

will exclude individuals with patellofemoral osteoarthritis, or individuals that are stated to have a 

combination of patellofemoral and tibiofemoral osteoarthritis. It is suggested to consider 

patellofemoral osteoarthritis as a distinct clinical entity. (Hinman and Crossley, 2007) In addition to 

this, biomechanical factors will have a different impact on the tibiofemoral joint than on the 

patellofemoral joint.  

Even though we will exclude individuals with patellofemoral osteoarthritis, we used the term ‘knee 

osteoarthritis’ throughout the manuscript. We did this because a number of studies that will be 

included in the review will have used the same terminology. Studies examining ‘clinical KOA’, see 

Table 2, will not distinguish between patellofemoral and tibiofemoral osteoarthritis.  

We have included patients with both medial and lateral tibiofemoral osteoarthritis. If possible we will 

use this information to perform subgroup analysis (e.g. tibiofemoral osteoarthritis versus general knee 

osteoarthritis, and medial versus lateral tibiofemoral osteoarthritis).  

(Hinman RS, Crossley KM. Patellofemoral joint osteoarthritis: an important subgroup of knee 

osteoarthritis. Rheumatology (Oxford) 2007;46:1057-62.)  

Change We have changed the title as requested. "BIOMECHANICAL FACTORS ASSOCIATED 

WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OF TIBIOFEMORAL KNEE OSTEOARTHRITIS: PROTOCOL FOR A 

SYSTEMATIC REVIEW AND META-ANALYSIS.” (page 1, line 1-3) We have also included that we 

are assessing tibiofemoral osteoarthritis to the “Introduction” (page 5, line 14-17). We have changed 

the following sentence in the ‘Methods – Type of participants’: “Data regarding patello(tibio)femoral 

osteoarthritis (is) will not be used, and we will exclude data of individuals stated to have a combination 

of patellofemoral and tibiofemoral osteoarthritis.” (page 11, line 9-11), and we have added the 

following sentence to the ‘Methods – Data synthesis’: “Other subgroups will be tibiofemoral 

osteoarthritis and general knee osteoarthritis, and medial and lateral tibiofemoral osteoarthritis.“ (page 

21, line 25; page 22, line 1-2).  
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10. Page 13, Line 41-45. Your definition of subjective and objective estimates of knee OA is 

contentious and implies that clinical criteria may be less precise than radiological criteria. Can you 

please change this section to simply identify that KOA diagnoses made by clinical, radiological, MRI 

or surgical criteria will be accepted?  

Response We thank the reviewer for highlighting this implication.  

Change We have adjusted this as suggested in the ‘Methods – Types of outcome measures’ and 

‘Methods – Data synthesis’.  

“KOA in included studies can be defined by (subjective or objective estimates. Subjective estimates 

are KOA based on) clinical (criteria (see Table 2). Objectives estimates are KOA based on), 

radiological, MRI or surgical criteria (see Table 2).” (page 13, line 19-20) and “Subgroups (are) will be 

based on the outcome definition used, i.e. (objective ()clinical, radiological, MRI and surgical criteria() 

or subjective estimates (clinical criteria)).” (page 21, line 22-24)  

 

11. Page 20, Line 8-9: Please elaborate on how you will determine which biomechanical factor is the 

main impairment when multiple factors are presented in a single paper.  

Response The term main impairments refers to the four categories (eg skeletal malalignment, 

impaired proprioception, muscle dysfunction and laxity). As this review will explore the role of 

biomechanical factors in the development of KOA, we will not focus on specific impairments within the 

described categories, but we will extract data of all biomechanical and other risk factors that are 

described in a study.  

Change We have not made any changes regarding this comment.  

 

 

12. Page 20, Line 35: The meta-regression is an extremely important part of your analysis and your 

proposal would benefit from greater explanation of this process.  

Response We agree with the reviewer about the importance of the meta-regression and the benefits 

of a greater explanation.  

Change We have changed the following in the ‘Methods – Data synthesis’: “(Meta regression 

analyses are applied to assess the summary effect measure of multiple biomechanical factors.) Meta-

regression analyses using study-level risk factors as covariates in a multivariate regression analysis 

can be used to explore the impact of different biomechanical factors.[21] The impact of the 

biomechanical factors will be assessed by fitting multiple restricted maximum likelihood-based 

(REML) meta-regression models.[22, 23] A priori, we defined a relevant covariate (biomechanical or 

other risk factor) as one that would decrease the between study variance (estimated as tau-squared 

(τ2), as a consequence of the inclusion in the meta-regression analysis.[24] This is Meta regression 

analysis will also be used to assess the impact of other risk factors, combinations of other risk factors, 

including interactions between risk factors, on the association of biomechanical factors with (the 

development of) KOA. A forest plot is will be made for each biomechanical factor and for 

combinations of biomechanical factors and other risk factors.” (page 21, line 2- 14)  

 

Discussion  

13. Page 22, Line 41-45: While I continue to agree that it is important that the results of this study 

have an impact on patient care, I do not see how the information gained form this review, directly 

influences the patients’ understanding of the development of KOA without multiple intermediary steps. 

As such, as in previous comments, my suggestion is to remove this sentence from text.  

Response As stated earlier at comment 4 of reviewer 2, we agree with the reviewer.  

Change We have removed this as written down by comment 4.  

 

Appendix:  

 

I have no issue with the terms used in the search strategy, however, breaking the search strategy into 
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sequential steps will greatly improve clarity for the reader.  

Response We thank the reviewer for this suggestion.  

Change As suggested, we have broken the search strategy into sequential steps. 
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